

No. 16-285

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

JACOB LEWIS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF CERTIORARI**

NOAH A. FINKEL
ANDREW SCROGGINS
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
131 South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY
FREDERICK LIU
DANIEL J.T. SCHUKER
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. REVIEW IS ESSENTIAL BECAUSE THERE IS A CLEAR SPLIT OF AUTHORITY ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED	2
II. LEWIS’S MERITS ARGUMENTS FURTHER PROVE THE EXISTENCE OF AN IRRECONCILABLE CIRCUIT SPLIT	7
III. THIS CASE IS THE IDEAL VEHICLE TO DECIDE THE QUESTION PRESENTED	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	8, 9
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	8, 9
<i>Cellular Sales of Mo., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 824 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	8
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013).....	7, 8
<i>Employers Res. v. NLRB</i> , No. 16-60034, 2016 WL 6471215 (5th Cir. Nov. 1, 2016).....	5-6
<i>Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006)	3
<i>Integrity Staffing Sols., Inc. v. Busk</i> , 135 S. Ct. 513 (2014).....	3
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A., LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014).....	7, 8-9
<i>Morris v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 834 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016).....	3, 7, 8, 12
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013).....	7, 8
<i>Patterson v. Raymours Furniture Co.</i> , No. 15-2820-CV, 2016 WL 4598542 (2d Cir. Sept. 2, 2016).....	2, 6, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Riederer v. United Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 16-3041, 2016 WL 6682104 (7th Cir. Nov. 14, 2016).....	2
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	3
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013)	7, 8
<i>Tallman v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 359 P.3d 113 (Nev. 2015).....	7, 8
RULE:	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	2
OTHER AUTHORITY:	
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	3, 5
